Daily Survey: Passports You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted March 29 - April 3, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. Do you currently have a valid U.S. passport?

YOS o e 50%
O e e 44%
N Ot SUME et e e 4%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . .o. e 2%

2. Have you ever had a U.S. passport?

YOS o e 63%
N O e e 32%
N O SUNE e 3%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 2%

3. Have you ever had a passport from a country other than the U.S.?

(. 13%
O e e 82%
Ot SUNE ettt e 4%
Prefer NOL 10 SAY ... 2%

4. And what continent did your most recent non-U.S. passport come from?

A 1 o= 7%
- P 14%
AUSTIAlIA .o e e 11%
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N0 1 T2 21T o 22%
SOUTN AMEIICa .ttt e e 25%

5. Have you applied for a U.S. passport or passport renewal in the past two years?

(== 20%
N O ettt e 76%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e 3%

6. Did it take longer than you were originally told it would to process your most recent U.S. passport application?
Asked of people who have applied for a U.S. passport or passport renewal in the last two years

D (== 43%
N O et e 51%
N Ot QUM e e e e e e 6%



Daily Survey: Passports You

7. Have you ever had to cancel travel plans because of passport delays?

D (== 11%
N O et e e 87%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e 3%

8. Have you ever lost your U.S. passport?
Asked of people who have ever had a U.S. passport

(= 14%
N O et 85%
N Ot SUIE .o e e e 1%

9. The State Department estimates that processing times for routine passport renewals in the U.S. have increased
to a range of eight to 11 weeks, up from six to nine weeks. Do you think eight to 11 weeks is a reasonable or
unreasonable amount of time for processing U.S. passports?

Reasonable ... e 33%
UNreasonable . ...ttt e e e 48%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 19%

10. Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including
visa-free travel and ease of access to different countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial
to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one from the United States?

More Equally Less
beneficial beneficial beneficial Not sure
Afghanistan 8% 15% 47% 31%
Canada 19% 43% 11% 26%
Germany 19% 39% 11% 30%
Iraq 7% 16% 49% 29%
Japan 16% 38% 14% 32%
Mexico 10% 28% 32% 29%
North Korea 8% 16% 47% 30%
Singapore 13% 27% 24% 36%
South Korea 11% 31% 24% 33%
United Kingdom 18% 45% 10% 27%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 29 - April 3, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.299 to 3.962, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.37.

1000
=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

54 questions not reported.



Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1. Current U.S. Passport
Do you currently have a valid U.S. passport?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 52% 48% 65% 59% 36% 46% 49% 54% 51% 48%
No 44% 42% 46% 25% 34% 60% 52% 47% 38% 39% 45%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 2% 3% 1% 9% 3%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 0% 1% 7% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (475) (522) (196) (223) (332) (246) (701) (118) (105) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 50% 56% 45% 49% 58% 55% 33% 62% 75% 51% 46% 48% 55%
No 44% 39% 47% 48% 39% 42% 61% 35% 21% 39% 52% 45% 39%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 6% 1% 5% 4%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (370) (340) (287) (370) (338) (409) (274) (228) (155) (207) (392) (243)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
2. Past U.S. Passport
Have you ever had a U.S. passport?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 64% 63% 2% 1% 49% 68% 63% 64% 69% 58%
No 32% 30% 33% 19% 22% 47% 30% 33% 30% 22% 35%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 9% 4%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 0% 2% 4% 0% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (473) (522) (196) (223) (332) (244) (700) (117) (105) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 66% 61% 63% 73% 70% 47% 75% 84% 65% 62% 62% 66%
No 32% 29% 32% 34% 25% 29% 47% 23% 13% 27% 35% 34% 28%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (370) (339) (286) (369) (337) (407) (274) (228) (154) (206) (392) (243)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3. Ever Other Passport
Have you ever had a passport from a country other than the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 13% 13% 12% 20% 25% 6% 3% 12% 13% 15% 15%
No 82% 82% 82% 69% 65% 92% 95% 84% 80% 75% 75%
Not sure 4% 3% 4% 6% 7% 1% 1% 3% 2% 9% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1% 5% 0% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (474) (522) (193) (225) (332) (246) (702) (116) (105) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 13% 15% 10% 13% 13% 12% 9% 14% 20% 10% 10% 15% 14%
No 82% 80% 83% 83% 83% 86% 87% 83% 75% 80% 88% 81% 79%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 7% 1% 3% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (369) (341) (286) (370) (337) (407) (274) (229) (154) (206) (391) (245)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4. Other Passport Continent
And what continent did your most recent non-U.S. passport come from?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Africa 7% 7% 7% 12% 6% * * 4% * * *
Asia 14% 14% 14% 19% 12% * * 13% * * *
Australia 11% 8% 15% 7% 16% * * 12% * * *
Europe 21% 22% 19% 8% 30% * * 22% * * *
North America 22% 19% 25% 25% 17% * * 24% * * *
South America 25% 30% 20% 29% 19% * * 26% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (120) (66) (54) (39) (54) (19) (8) (82) (14) (18) (6)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Africa 7% 8% 8% 6% 3% 5% 12% 8% 4% * * 11% 7%
Asia 14% 10% 27% 7% 12% 7% 0% 27% 11% * * 20% 7%
Australia 11% 5% 5% 25% 8% 14% 11% 9% 14% * * 7% 27%
Europe 21% 18% 22% 22% 27% 17% 26% 13% 21% * * 22% 15%
North America 22% 26% 14% 22% 19% 30% 24% 13% 29% * * 16% 25%
South America 25% 32% 24% 18% 31% 27% 27% 29% 20% * * 26% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% * * 102% 101%
Unweighted N (120) (55) (30) (35) (44) (41) (35) (36) (45) (14) (20) (52) (34)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5. Applied for a Passport
Have you applied for a U.S. passport or passport renewal in the past two years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 20% 23% 19% 31% 32% 11% 12% 21% 23% 15% 22%
No 76% 74% 79% 61% 64% 88% 87% 7% 72% 81% 73%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 5% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (471) (520) (194) (221) (331) (245) (700) (117) (101) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 20% 25% 13% 24% 23% 23% 12% 27% 36% 25% 14% 20% 24%
No 76% 72% 82% 75% 75% 77% 87% 72% 60% 69% 85% 77% 72%
Not sure 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 6% 1% 2% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (368) (337) (286) (369) (334) (408) (272) (228) (155) (205) (389) (242)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
6. Personal Experience With Passport Delays
Did it take longer than you were originally told it would to process your most recent U.S. passport application?
Asked of people who have applied for a U.S. passport or passport renewal in the last two years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 43% 44% 42% 47% 57% 30% 12% 42% * * *
No 51% 51% 50% 48% 40% 67% 65% 51% * * *
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 5% 2% 3% 23% 8% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (203) (105) (98) (66) (71) (36) (30) (145) (25) (19) (14)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 43% 58% 28% 36% 44% 44% 48% 41% 47% 37% * 42% 47%
No 51% 38% 64% 57% 50% 48% 44% 53% 48% 60% * 53% 43%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 2% * 5% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (203) (93) (44) (66) (81) (75) (47) (71) (79) (37) (29) (79) (58)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
7. Canceling Travel Plans
Have you ever had to cancel travel plans because of passport delays?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 11% 14% 8% 20% 24% 2% 1% 10% 14% 12% 7%
No 87% 84% 89% 73% 2% 97% 99% 88% 81% 83% 89%
Not sure 3% 3% 2% 7% 4% 1% 0% 2% 5% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (469) (521) (192) (221) (331) (246) (701) (116) (100) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 11% 17% 4% 13% 9% 12% 8% 12% 19% 7% 9% 11% 14%
No 87% 81% 92% 87% 90% 88% 91% 86% 78% 85% 90% 87% 84%
Not sure 3% 3% 5% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 8% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (367) (337) (286) (368) (332) (407) (274) (226) (153) (205) (391) (241)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8. Lost Passport
Have you ever lost your U.S. passport?
Asked of people who have ever had a U.S. passport
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 14% 18% 10% 16% 26% 10% 2% 13% 21% 15% 4%
No 85% 81% 88% 81% 72% 89% 98% 86% 78% 83% 94%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (633) (307) (326) (142) (157) (165) (169) (445) (69) (77) (42)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 14% 18% 8% 15% 16% 10% 16% 11% 18% 13% 14% 16% 12%
No 85% 80% 90% 85% 82% 90% 82% 89% 80% 86% 85% 83% 86%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (633)  (251)  (204)  (178)  (263) (231) (193) (206) (191) (102) (126) (241)  (164)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

9. Passport Renewal Timeline
The State Department estimates that processing times for routine passport renewals in the U.S. have increased to a range of eight to 11 weeks, up from six

to nine weeks. Do you think eight to 11 weeks is a reasonable or unreasonable amount of time for processing U.S. passports?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reasonable 33% 35% 31% 50% 43% 22% 21% 31% 44% 32% 33%
Unreasonable 48% 48% 48% 34% 42% 53% 61% 51% 40% 45% 42%
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 17% 14% 25% 18% 18% 16% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (472) (520) (195) (220) (331) (246) (703) (116) (101) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Reasonable 33% 42% 25% 32% 32% 30% 27% 39% 41% 34% 32% 30% 36%
Unreasonable 48% 42% 51% 52% 52% 57% 46% 50% 49% 48% 49% 50% 45%
Not sure 19% 16% 24% 16% 16% 13% 26% 11% 11% 19% 19% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992)  (368)  (337) (287)  (369)  (334) (409) (273) (227) (155) (207) (391)  (239)




Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10A. Passport Power — Afghanistan

You

Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different
countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 7% 2% 7% 14% 7% 10%
Equally beneficial 15% 16% 14% 28% 25% 7% 3% 15% 17% 15% 13%
Less beneficial 47% 50% 43% 38% 38% 46% 65% 48% 39% 39% 57%
Not sure 31% 26% 35% 24% 26% 40% 30% 31% 30% 39% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (466) (515) (191) (219) (330) (241) (696) (112) (101) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 8% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 7%
Equally beneficial 15% 17% 14% 14% 11% 14% 11% 16% 23% 13% 16% 10% 23%
Less beneficial 47% 50% 42% 49% 58% 53% 39% 57% 53% 48% 43% 48% 47%
Not sure 31% 25% 36% 31% 24% 27% 43% 19% 15% 30% 33% 35% 23%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981)  (364) (333) (284)  (367)  (329) (402) (272) (224) (154) (203) (387)  (237)

10



Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10B. Passport Power — Canada
Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different

countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 19% 22% 16% 24% 21% 18% 14% 18% 31% 17% 17%
Equally beneficial 43% 42% 45% 52% 38% 38% 47% 44% 38% 38% 54%
Less beneficial 11% 14% 9% 9% 15% 9% 13% 12% 9% 12% 10%
Not sure 26% 22% 30% 14% 25% 35% 27% 27% 22% 33% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (983) (468) (515) (194) (219) (328) (242) (693) (116) (102) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 19% 23% 18% 15% 25% 15% 16% 26% 17% 19% 20% 19% 20%
Equally beneficial 43% 48% 39% 43% 49% 43% 39% 47% 51% 43% 46% 40% 46%
Less beneficial 11% 9% 10% 16% 7% 15% 9% 11% 19% 10% 10% 11% 14%
Not sure 26% 19% 33% 26% 20% 27% 36% 16% 13% 28% 24% 30% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (364) (334) (285) (369) (330) (403) (272) (225) (153) (203) (388) (239)
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Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10C. Passport Power — Germany
Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different

countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 19% 21% 17% 31% 20% 16% 11% 18% 26% 16% 19%
Equally beneficial 39% 42% 37% 43% 44% 35% 37% 40% 35% 36% 43%
Less beneficial 11% 12% 11% 8% 12% 7% 19% 12% 13% 8% 9%
Not sure 30% 25% 36% 18% 23% 42% 33% 30% 26% 40% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (469) (515) (191) (220) (330) (243) (695) (115) (101) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 19% 23% 18% 16% 23% 14% 16% 22% 24% 22% 21% 18% 17%
Equally beneficial 39% 43% 36% 40% 43% 42% 33% 46% 47% 35% 41% 35% 48%
Less beneficial 11% 12% 8% 14% 10% 15% 9% 12% 17% 13% 10% 11% 12%
Not sure 30% 22% 37% 31% 25% 29% 43% 20% 12% 30% 28% 36% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (984) (365) (335) (284) (369) (330) (404) (273) (225) (153) (203) (389) (239)
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Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10D. Passport Power — Iraq

You

Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different
countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 7% 7% 7% 12% 7% 7% 2% 6% 14% 7% 7%
Equally beneficial 16% 18% 13% 29% 28% 7% 2% 15% 18% 18% 12%
Less beneficial 49% 53% 44% 35% 41% 49% 69% 51% 37% 43% 58%
Not sure 29% 22% 35% 24% 24% 3% 27% 28% 31% 33% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (469) (514) (192) (220) (329) (242) (694) (114) (102) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 8% 7% 6% 5% 9% 6%
Equally beneficial 16% 17% 14% 15% 12% 16% 11% 18% 25% 14% 16% 12% 22%
Less beneficial 49% 51% 45% 50% 60% 55% 41% 56% 56% 51% 49% 47% 48%
Not sure 29% 25% 33% 28% 22% 25% 41% 18% 13% 29% 30% 32% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (983)  (366)  (334) (283)  (370)  (328) (403) (273) (224) (153) (205) (387)  (238)
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Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10E. Passport Power — Japan
Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different

countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 16% 18% 14% 25% 18% 14% 7% 14% 22% 21% 17%
Equally beneficial 38% 41% 35% 41% 44% 32% 38% 38% 40% 31% 42%
Less beneficial 14% 14% 14% 16% 13% 10% 20% 15% 18% 9% 10%
Not sure 32% 27% 37% 19% 25% 43% 35% 33% 20% 38% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (470) (513) (194) (218) (330) (241) (696) (113) (101) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 16% 19% 15% 13% 17% 12% 13% 21% 14% 17% 16% 14% 19%
Equally beneficial 38% 38% 38% 39% 42% 41% 32% 41% 51% 32% 41% 36% 43%
Less beneficial 14% 18% 11% 15% 16% 14% 13% 15% 18% 17% 11% 15% 14%
Not sure 32% 25% 37% 33% 25% 33% 41% 23% 17% 33% 32% 36% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (983) (364) (335) (284) (369) (329) (404) (273) (225) (154) (205) (387) (237)
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Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10F. Passport Power — Mexico
Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different

countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 10% 10% 11% 19% 10% 8% 5% 8% 24% 9% 12%
Equally beneficial 28% 29% 27% 42% 36% 21% 15% 26% 29% 37% 25%
Less beneficial 32% 35% 30% 22% 26% 32% 50% 35% 20% 24% 39%
Not sure 29% 26% 33% 17% 27% 39% 30% 30% 27% 31% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (469) (515) (194) (220) (328) (242) (695) (114) (102) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 10% 8% 12% 10% 7% 8% 10% 12% 10% 7% 13% 11% 10%
Equally beneficial 28% 33% 25% 26% 27% 26% 24% 33% 35% 23% 28% 23% 40%
Less beneficial 32% 33% 29% 35% 39% 39% 28% 34% 37% 38% 30% 33% 29%
Not sure 29% 25% 34% 29% 26% 27% 38% 21% 17% 32% 29% 33% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (366) (334) (284) (369) (329) (405) (271) (225) (154) (203) (390) (237)

15



Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10G. Passport Power — North Korea

You

Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different
countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 8% 8% 8% 11% 11% 7% 3% 6% 18% 5% 11%
Equally beneficial 16% 18% 14% 30% 28% 7% 2% 15% 26% 13% 13%
Less beneficial 47% 49% 44% 35% 33% 48% 69% 49% 33% 42% 54%
Not sure 30% 25% 34% 24% 28% 3% 26% 29% 23% 41% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (982) (464) (518) (192) (216) (329) (245) (693) (115) (101) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 9% 5% 8% 10%
Equally beneficial 16% 18% 15% 15% 12% 15% 12% 20% 23% 11% 20% 15% 17%
Less beneficial 47% 49% 43% 49% 59% 53% 40% 55% 53% 50% 45% 47% 45%
Not sure 30% 25% 34% 29% 22% 25% 40% 18% 15% 30% 30% 30% 28%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (982) (363) (334) (285) (368) (332) (405) (272) (222) (150) (204) (388) (240)
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Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10H. Passport Power — Singapore
Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different

countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 13% 15% 11% 24% 13% 11% 7% 9% 26% 22% 15%
Equally beneficial 27% 31% 24% 35% 35% 22% 20% 28% 23% 23% 32%
Less beneficial 24% 24% 23% 18% 20% 22% 35% 27% 21% 13% 19%
Not sure 36% 29% 42% 23% 33% 45% 39% 36% 30% 42% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (470) (515) (193) (220) (329) (243) (696) (114) (102) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 13% 16% 13% 11% 13% 9% 12% 14% 15% 12% 20% 12% 9%
Equally beneficial 27% 27% 26% 30% 27% 31% 22% 34% 35% 24% 23% 25% 37%
Less beneficial 24% 24% 20% 27% 28% 27% 22% 25% 29% 24% 22% 23% 25%
Not sure 36% 33% 41% 33% 33% 33% 45% 28% 21% 40% 34% 39% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (985)  (365)  (335)  (285)  (369)  (330) (405) (272) (225) (153) (203) (390)  (239)
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Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10l. Passport Power — South Korea
Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different

countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 11% 12% 10% 18% 14% 9% 5% 10% 19% 7% 15%
Equally beneficial 31% 36% 27% 45% 35% 24% 25% 32% 29% 31% 32%
Less beneficial 24% 24% 24% 17% 22% 23% 34% 24% 23% 21% 26%
Not sure 33% 27% 39% 20% 29% 44% 36% 33% 29% 41% 27%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (469) (514) (193) (220) (327) (243) (692) (116) (102) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 13% 13% 9% 14% 10% 13%
Equally beneficial 31% 32% 34% 27% 33% 32% 25% 37% 41% 30% 30% 29% 39%
Less beneficial 24% 28% 18% 28% 28% 25% 23% 28% 24% 27% 26% 24% 19%
Not sure 33% 28% 38% 34% 29% 33% 43% 22% 22% 34% 31% 37% 30%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (983) (368) (333) (282) (371) (328) (403) (273) (225) (154) (203) (388) (238)
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Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

10J. Passport Power — United Kingdom
Some countries passports are considered more valuable than others based on a number of factors, including visa-free travel and ease of access to different

countries. Would you think that it would be more or less beneficial to travel with a passport issued from the following country compared to traveling with one

from the United States?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More beneficial 18% 19% 17% 29% 17% 16% 12% 16% 31% 11% 31%
Equally beneficial 45% 48% 42% 46% 46% 40% 50% 46% 44% 45% 38%
Less beneficial 10% 9% 10% 8% 15% 7% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9%
Not sure 27% 23% 31% 16% 23% 3% 27% 28% 17% 35% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (468) (513) (193) (219) (327) (242) (695) (112) (101) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More beneficial 18% 22% 17% 16% 20% 14% 15% 24% 20% 20% 15% 19% 19%
Equally beneficial 45% 45% 44% 46% 51% 48% 40% 47% 54% 44% 48% 42% 49%
Less beneficial 10% 12% 8% 8% 10% 11% 7% 11% 15% 8% 9% 10% 11%
Not sure 27% 20% 31% 30% 19% 27% 38% 18% 11% 28% 28% 29% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (981)  (363)  (333) (285)  (369)  (329) (399) (274) (225) (153) (202) (387)  (239)
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Daily Survey: Passports
March 29 - April 3, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 29 - April 3, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.299 to 3.962, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.37.

1000
=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

54 questions not reported.

You
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